
GROUP 1 WINNER
FIRST-CROP WINNERS

STAKES WINNERS
STAKES HORSES
TDN RISING STARS

DIAMOND NECKLACE 
Prix Marcel Boussac [Gr.1]   

18 19 
1 
3 
6 
3

x
GROUP 1 WINNER
FIRST-CROP WINNERS

STAKES WINNERS
STAKES HORSES
TDN RISING STARS

DIAMOND NECKLACE 
Prix Marcel Boussac [Gr.1]   

18 19 
1 
3 
6 
3

x
Luana Miss	    WESTERN RACEPIX

|  1  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

By Paul Symes

S
he may be the small filly taking on 

some seasoned sprinters, but local 

trainer Trevor Andrews insists Luana 

Miss (Bivouac) is well capable of 

punching above her light weight as he gets 

set to unleash his stable star on Saturday’s 

Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m).   

The experienced Ascot horseman has 

celebrated eight Group 1 wins since taking out 

his training licence more than three decades 

ago, but the lightly framed Luana Miss has 

the potential to eclipse the likes of Modem 

(Bletchley Park) – who in 2004 achieved the 

Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) and Kingston 

Town Classic (Gr 1, 1800m) double – if she can 

continue on her current trajectory.

Andrews is firm in his belief that his 

$110,000 purchase won’t be out of her depth 

or overawed by the occasion as she prepares 

to face off against the state’s premier sprinter 

Jokers Grin (Maschino) and a whole host 

of eastern raiders, headed by Bjorn Baker’s 

dual Winterbottom Stakes hero Overpass 

(Vancouver).  

Little Luana Miss set to 
tackle the heavyweights

Continued on page 2

 WHAT'S ON:

Race meetings: Hawkesbury (NSW), 

Mornington (VIC), Rockhampton (QLD), 

Albany (WA)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Geelong (VIC), 

Ararat (VIC), Albany (WA)

International meetings: Churchill Downs (US)

International Group races: Churchill Downs 

(US) - Falls City Stakes (Gr 3, 9f)

International Sales: Tattersalls December Foal 

Sale (UK)

Morning Briefing

Within The Law shares top 
Magic Millions Digital Sale

A pair of shares in Bjorn Baker and Darby 

Racing’s star three-year-old filly Within The 

Law (Lucky Vega) topped the Magic Millions 

Digital Sale which concluded on Wednesday. A 

Group 2 winner and twice Group 1 placed, the 

daughter of Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) is being 

aimed at Autumn Carnival features by Baker 

after a strong spring campaign. 

The two shares, at 6.5 and five per cent, 

were both snapped up by Highway Farm, for 

$85,000 and $80,000 respectively. Some 80 bids 

were received on the Within The Law shares 

proving just how popular and well regarded the 

triple stakes winner is. Continued on page 6
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WINTERBOTTOM ALWAYS THE 
PLAN WITH REY MAGNERIO

HK: VINCENT HO AND HUGH BOWMAN CLAIM FINAL TWO 
PLACES IN INTERNATIONAL JOCKEYS’ CHAMPIONSHIP

https://coolmore.com/farms/australia/stallions/st-marks-basilica
https://coolmore.com/farms/australia/stallions/st-marks-basilica


That dynamic duo 

are understandably vying for race favouritism, 

given that they have compiled 19 wins between 

them. However, off the back of two blistering 

victories this prep – most recently in the Placid 

Ark Stakes (Listed, 1200m) – and with just 51.5 

kilograms on her slender back on Saturday, 

Luana Miss is certainly no forlorn hope as 

she bids to become the first filly to win the 

Winterbottom in half a century.

“She’s not an overly big filly, but she’s got 

a huge motor,” Andrews told ANZ News. “I 

have horses in the stable that are nearly twice 

as big as she is, but they’ve only got half her 

acceleration. 

“She had her final piece of work on the turf 

track at Ascot on Tuesday morning, she came 

through that really well and was as bright as a 

button this morning so we couldn’t be happier 

with her build-up. 

“It was a fairly easy decision to run her 

in the race, because she hasn’t given us any 

reason not to. Her last run was super when she 

managed to get herself out of trouble with an 

amazing turn of foot. 

“She came through it really well, so I 

couldn’t find any negatives with her. It’s 

obviously a big ask but she couldn’t be in any 

better form, she’ll head for a spell whatever 

happens on Saturday so hopefully she can sign 

off with another big performance.” Continued on page 4

Continued from page  1 
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Perhaps the only setback came on 

Tuesday morning, when Luana Miss was 

assigned the outside gate in an initial field of 

11 which was subsequently reduced to just 

nine when both Man Crush (Manhattan Rain) 

and Spacewalk (Exosphere) were scratched 

on Wednesday. 
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SHE HAD HER FINAL PIECE OF WORK ON 
THE TURF TRACK AT ASCOT ON TUESDAY 
MORNING, SHE CAME THROUGH THAT 
REALLY WELL AND WAS AS BRIGHT AS A 
BUTTON THIS MORNING SO WE COULDN’T 
BE HAPPIER WITH HER BUILD-UP
TREVOR ANDREWS

Salary dependent on experience.
Please apply by emailing your CV and covering letter to becky@barnesthompson.com 
(include “Junior Account Manager Application” in the subject of the email 
and please include your salary expectations) before the 1st December at 12 noon

JUNIOR ACCOUNT MANAGER
Barnes Thompson Ltd offers bespoke marketing solutions to global thoroughbred professionals.

Our clients are the market leaders in the international horseracing and breeding industry.  We pride ourselves on building 
strong, long-term relationships with our clients, many of which have been maintained for over a decade.

Barnes Thompson Ltd is looking to recruit a JUNIOR ACCOUNT MANAGER to join our team in Newmarket, 
Suffolk, UK.

The successful candidate will need to thrive in a fast moving, flexible business environment, and have strong client 
management skills as well as a logical mind and a meticulous attention to detail.

This individual should have extensive knowledge of the thoroughbred and wider equestrian/country sport industries and 
will be responsible for planning extensive annual advertising schedules, engaging the creative team and implementing print, 
social and video projects for clients.  The successful candidate will report to the Department Head and will be involved in 
all aspects of any project, from concept to delivery.

Skills & Abilities
• Well organised with a flexible approach and the ability to manage a range of projects at one time.
• A confident conscientious communicator with immaculate written and verbal communication skills.
• Self starter with strong self-motivation, energy and drive.
• The ability to prioritise under pressure.
• Full driving license.

https://www.barnesthompson.com/careers


BIRTHE
LOT 248 E

GR.2 WINNER
Granddaughter of DEEP IMPACT

From the family of Gr.1 winners KOSTROMA & ARIEGE
Rated 109 at her best

https://bit.ly/3Kii6xr


Continued on page 5

Continued from page  2 

|  4  | 	 Thursday, November 27, 2025 Little Luana Miss set to tackle the heavyweights

|  4  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

But if anything Andrews viewed the 

withdrawal of Man Crush as more of a hindrance than the wide alley, 

given that it deprived the race of one of its early pacemakers. 

His concern now is that Overpass may get an uncontested lead and 

prove too hard to chase down, as has been the case in the previous two 

editions of the $1.5 million contest. 

However, provided Luana Miss is within striking distance of the 

leading pack he fully expects the filly to scorch home under Shaun 

O’Donnell, the in-form rider who was aboard Jokers Grin for his last-start 

victory in the Colonel Reeves Stakes (Gr 3, 1100m).

“I wasn’t bothered at all by the barrier draw to be honest, because I 

would’ve preferred the outside gate to the inside,” said Andrews, who also 

saddles up impressive last-start winner Ninetymilestraight (Flying Artie) 

in the Sir Ernest Lee-Steere Classic (Listed, 1400m) on Saturday.   

“She tends to sit off the pace in her runs anyway, so if Shaun can sit 

three-deep with a bit of cover I’ll be happy with that. It was disappointing 

that some of the speed came out of the race when Man Crush was taken 

out, because that would have suited us and also put a bit of pressure on 

Overpass. But we can’t do anything about that and I’m sure there will 

be speed on as there always is in any Group 1 sprint race, so Overpass 

certainly won’t get things all his own way. 

“Our filly has to carry seven kilos less than him, so even though he’s a 

very good horse with a great record over here, that obviously gives us a bit 

of an advantage. You don’t get too many 

opportunities to run an in-form filly in 

a Group 1 race, she’s earned her way 

in with some impressive performances 

so we’re more than happy to take our 

chance.

“If we could get a Group 1 placing 

on her CV that will make her a valuable 

filly, and with even luck I’m confident 

she can run in the top three. If she 

were to do that then we’d give serious 

thought to bringing her over to the east 

in the autumn, because there are plenty 

of suitable options for her and I do think she’ll be an even better horse 

next prep with a bit more maturity. But we’ll get through Saturday’s race 

before making any future plans.”   

Andrews had enjoyed previous success with the family, having trained 

Gangbuster (Blackfriars) – whose dam Oopsy Doopsy (General Nediym) 

was a half-sister to Luana Miss’s mum Little Bit Ditsy (Bel Esprit) – to 

victory in the 2017 Lex Piper Stakes (Listed, 1600m).    

He was therefore always going to pay close attention to Lot 102 at last 

year’s Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale, and his admiration for Darley’s 

emerging stallion made him doubly determined to leave the complex with 

the one and only Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) yearling up for auction.

“I really like the Bivouacs, she was from his first crop so even though 

they’re going very well now they were a bit of an unknown at the time, but 

I was happy enough to take a bit of a chance on the filly because she was 

such a lovely type,” Andrews told ANZ News.  

Trevor Andrews 	    RACING WA

Brisbane's Road to Magic Millions gets underway at 
Tattersall's Classic Raceday this Saturday with two 

headline races to launch the summer racing carnival. 
Watch Queensland’s top fillies and mares 

battle it out in the Listed Eureka Stud 
Tattersall’s Classic alongside the highly 

anticipated Tattersall’s Recognition Stakes. 

RACE CARD
RACE DISTANCE

Eureka Stud | $160,000
TATTERSALL’S CLASSIC (L)

1200M7

Ladbrokes Mega Multi
BENCHMARK 80 HANDICAP

1615M9

Cricks Highway
F&M BENCHMARK 70 HANDICAP

1200M5

XXXX
CG&E BENCHMARK 70 HANDICAP

1200M6

SENQ
BENCHMARK 70 PLATE

2020M2

Sky Racing
CLASS 6 PLATE

1350M4

Gallopers Sports Club
CLASS 1 PLATE

1350M1

Road to Magic Millions Book Now
CLASS 3 HANDICAP

1615M3

TRC | $160,000
TATTERSALL’S 
RECOGNITION STAKES (L)

1350M8

Tattersall’s Lambart Cup
BENCHMARK 85 HANDICAP

1110M10

TATTERSALL’S
CLASSIC RACEDAY

29 NOV - DOOMBEN RACECOURSE

https://www.brc.com.au/tickets/summer-racing-carnival/tattersalls-classic-raceday/tattersalls-classic-raceday
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“She was 

beautifully balanced and athletic, which is 

what a good horse should look like. Sometimes 

you see big yearlings at the sales who look 

imposing, but ultimately you’re there to buy a 

racehorse so you need them to be able to run 

fast and she certainly looked like a fast horse 

to my eye. 

“She also had a good temperament, 

although there’s not much middle ground with 

her – she’s either really switched off or really 

switched on. But overall she’s a pleasure to deal 

with, and she’s giving her group of 20 owners a 

lot of fun.”   

The same owners also raced dual stakes 

winner All The King’s Men (King’s Troop) and 

last year’s WATC Derby (Gr 2, 2400m) hero A 

Lot Of Good Men (A Lot), who cost a combined 

$87,500 at the sales and earned just shy of $1.35 

million on the track.  

Andrews has therefore proved he has an 

eye for a shrewd purchase, and he hopes to 

unwrap another bargain buy soon having 

partnered up with prominent owner Peter 

Morley of Belhus Racing to pay $50,000 for a 

Bivouac colt at this year’s Magic Millions Perth 

Yearling Sale. 

The colt, who has been named Plumm 

In Luck, certainly comes from a good family 

with his half-sister Lekvarte (Reliable Man) 

having claimed multiple stakes races for Joe 

Pride before she was acquired by Coolmore 

for $750,000 at this year’s Inglis Chairman’s 

Sale. 

“He’s due to come back into the stables next 

week,” Andrews told ANZ News.

“He’s showing a bit of promise so hopefully 

we can get him to the races soon. We’ve only got 

25 in work, so we tend to focus on quality over 

quantity.

“Workers’ compensation is a big issue 

here and outside the carnival we’re not racing 

for huge prize-money, so training horses for 

a living can be a very expensive exercise. But 

when you’ve got a horse like Luana Miss in the 

stables, it certainly gives you plenty of hope 

and makes it easier to get out of bed in the 

mornings.”

Bivouac	    DARLEY
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Within The Law shares top 
Magic Millions Digital Sale

A pair of shares in Bjorn Baker and Darby 

Racing’s star three-year-old filly Within The 

Law (Lucky Vega) topped the Magic Millions 

Digital Sale which concluded on Wednesday. 

A Group 2 winner and twice Group 1 placed, 

the daughter of Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) 

is being aimed at Autumn Carnival features 

by Baker after a strong spring campaign. The 

two shares, at 6.5 and five per cent, were both 

snapped up by Highway Farm, for $85,000 

and $80,000 respectively. Some 80 bids were 

received on the Within The Law shares proving 

just how popular and well regarded the triple 

stakes winner is. “We received strong interest 

for the shares in Within the Law from across 

Australia as well as multiple clients from China 

and the United States who actively bid which is 

extremely encouraging,” Magic Millions head 

of digital Bryce Bevan said. “There were other 

great results such as Gioia River [$30,000], Hot 

Affair [$18,000], as well as the Bennett Racing 

shares. Overall, we are very pleased with the 

results, we will work to get more over the line 

in the coming days and this sale adds to the 

momentum we are building moving forward. 

We already have a couple of significant entries 

confirmed for our next sale [December 5-12] 

that will be announced in the coming days, 

with online entries opening publicly for that 

sale tomorrow." To lodge an entry for the next 

sale or for more information on Magic Millions 

Digital click here.

Mott commits to Libertad’s 
Winterbottom bid
Annabel and Rob Archibald have taken heart 

from jockey Jamie Mott’s decision to forego 

a feature Melbourne meeting to partner 

Libertad (Russian Revolution) in Saturday’s 

Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) at Ascot. 

Mott has opted to bypass Zipping Classic Day 

at Caulfield, with its seven black-type races, 

in favour of making the cross-country trip, 

marking his fifth ride on the entire. The pair 

combined to win the Victory Stakes (Gr 2, 

1200m) at Eagle Farm in May. "Jamie Mott is 

going to fly over and ride him. He rode him a 

couple of starts ago, and he won the Victory 

Stakes on him," Annabel Archibald said.  "It 

gives you a bit of confidence.” Libertad has been 

building solidly this campaign. He finished a 

close fourth to Rothfire first-up in the Sydney 

Stakes (1200m), then produced a midfield 

run in the Rising Fast Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m). 

His latest outing saw him finish less than two 

lengths behind Giga Kick (Scissor Kick) when 

fourth in the Champions Sprint (Gr 1, 1200m) 

during Cup week. Archibald said the horse 

had enjoyed ample time to settle into Perth 

after travelling earlier this month alongside 

Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) runner Depth Of 

Character (Deep Field). He has also come up 

with a favourable draw, landing barrier two, 

directly inside two-time Winterbottom winner 

and equal favourite Overpass (Vancouver). 

A multiple Group winner, Libertad already 

boasts victories in the Kindergarten Stakes (Gr 

3, 1100m), San Domenico Stakes (Gr 3, 1100m) 

and the Victory Stakes, and Archibald hopes 

Saturday’s assignment is the one that adds a 

major. "He ran fourth in the Champions Sprint 

the other day. He has won two Group 3s and 

a Group 2 during his career. We're missing a 

Group 1 so this might be it," she said.

Winterbottom always the 
plan with Rey Magnerio
Cranbourne-based trainer Robbie Griffiths has 

revealed that Saturday's Winterbottom Stakes 

has always been the plan with Rey Magnerio 

(Magnus). The six-year-old gelding landed the 

Caulfield Sprint (Gr 2, 1000m) on his seasonal 

debut, before a last-start third in the Century 

Stakes (Listed, 1000m) at Flemington in the 

lead-up to this weekend's Group 1. “We were 

always keen to do this, third-up, hence the 

reason we had only the two 1000-metre races,” 

Griffiths told The Verdict podcast. “He hasn’t 

been overtaxed, knowing that he had to travel 

away for the first time. We are really pleased 

with how it’s all turned out. He has been there 

ten days and hasn’t missed a beat. He’s been 

super.” Griffiths had the option of sending Rey 

Magnerio to Perth last year, however he opted 

to go for The Meteorite (1200m) at Cranbourne 

on a tighter track – in which he finished second. 

“It was always the plan to go here, subject to 

flights and how things panned out,” he said. 

“We thought this track would suit him a lot 

better.” Griffiths has acquired the services of 

William Pike for the ride. “Every Saturday you 

watch the races there and there he is, crossing 

the line in front,” Griffiths said. “We were 

absolutely stoked when he accepted the ride on 

Rey, and hopefully that can continue.”
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Within The Law	    SPORTPIX

Rey Magnerio	    SPORTPIX

https://magicmillions.digital/
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Price hopeful rain 
arrives for Hezashocka’s 
Zipping Classic bid

The Mick Price and Michael Kent Jnr stable 

will be keeping a close eye on the skies ahead 

of Saturday’s Zipping Classic (Gr 2, 2400m) 

at Caulfield, with rain arriving at acceptance 

time providing a welcome boost for the camp’s 

feature runner Hezashocka (Shocking). The 

stayer has a clear preference for soft ground, 

a point not lost on Price as he assessed 

conditions on Wednesday. "He hasn't won for 

a while and he's had something like 20 starts 

on good ground, for no result," Price said. "He 

needs to get his toe in. It's a $750,000 race and 

he did run in a $1 million race three starts 

ago, so I'll probably send him around because 

he's in good order." The track was rated in the 

good range when acceptances were declared 

on Wednesday morning, just as a heavy rain 

band swept across Melbourne. More showers 

are forecast through the week, but whether 

they meaningfully soften the Caulfield surface 

remains unclear. Should he perform well on 

Saturday, the Pakenham Cup (Listed, 2500m) 

on December 13 may come into play, with 

Price noting recent favourable track conditions. 

"It has been a wet track and racing like a heavy 

track, so that would suit him," Price said. "But 

by the time he gets to it, it might firm up a bit."

Kennewell to unveil two in 
Merson Cooper
Lloyd Kennewell will hand debuts to a pair of 

juveniles in Saturday's Merson Cooper Stakes 

(Listed, 1000m) and has hopes that both could 

be potential Magic Millions 2YO Classic (RL, 

1200m) contenders. "I've always got the Gold 

Coast in the back of my mind," Kennewell 

told Racing.com. "We've had a lot of success 

up there over the years, albeit with the two-

year olds, I think it's hard for the southerners 

to get up there and win that race. I've had 

runners in it in the last two years in both races 

and unfortunately failed in the big one but if 

we can get another one there, I'm happy to 

go back up there for sure." Eternal Warrior 

(Extreme Warrior) has taken in a jumpout at 

Cranbourne before running second behind 

Alibaba (Alabama Express) in an official barrier 

trial at Caulfield Heath. "He's in good order, he 

trialled really well," Kennewell said. "He was 

probably a little slow out compared to what I 

thought he would be, so I think you'll see on 

Saturday, if he can draw a barrier, he'll probably 

land a little bit closer. I thought his trial was 

good." Kennewell's other representative will 

be Forbidden Desire (Tassort), who ran fourth 

in the same barrier trial at Caulfield Heath 

on November 20. "She always looked a sharp, 

energetic filly at the sales and that's how she is," 

Kennewell said. "She flew the lids at the trials, 

led very comfortably and she's got brilliant gate 

speed, which is obviously one thing that you 

want for two-year olds. Luke Cartwright rode 

her and he'll retain the ride as well. We just 

wanted him to look after her and he probably 

shut her down a little bit too much late, I just 

would have liked to have seen her run through 

the line, but after the line she was still good and 

Luke was adamant she was good."

Vestas to wear blinkers
at Caulfield
Dual Group 3 placegetter Vestas (Toronado) 

will have the addition of blinkers on Saturday 

when she contests the Doveton Stakes (Listed, 

1100m) at Caulfield. The four-year-old's trainer 

Clinton McDonald is hoping the gear change 

can see the daughter of Toronado (High 

Chaparral) get back into the winner's enclosure, 

with her only success from eight starts to date 

coming on debut in a 1000-metre contest at 

Cranbourne. "The other day I didn't think she 

tried one yard," McDonald told Racing.com 

of the mare's last-start eighth in the How Now 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m). "She was disappointing 

and we've got to try something different with 

her. She's a temperamental mare, and a bit like 

Cinderella, she needs everything perfect and 

being a racehorse, you don't always get that. 

She's got to build our trust back, but her work 

on Tuesday morning was solid, and the proof 

will be in the pudding on race day. She's going 

to lose a lot more than she wins because of her 

racing pattern and that's because of the way 

you've got to ride her. She doesn't like being 

inside horses. She's not a stable favourite at the 

moment, I can assure you, but all we can do is 

try new things. We can't fault her condition, her 

action is good and she's eating well. She's a very 

good mare on her day. She's got a great turn 

of foot and she's a black-type mare. We've got 

to remember too that she's very lightly raced. 

She's a four-year-old mare who’s had eight 

starts, she's still got to learn how to race and 

maybe it's now time to put the blinkers and see 

if that makes a difference for her."

Doveton Stakes return 
for Marble Nine
Having racked up four wins and a Group 3 

placing in nine starts during his last preparation, 

the Leon and Troy Corstens-trained Marble 

Nine (Kobayashi) will make his seasonal debut 

in the Doveton Stakes this weekend. The five-

year-old gelding was sent for a spell after 

finishing third in the Aurie's Star Handicap (Gr 

3, 1200m) at Flemington, a run that followed on 

from three straight wins – including in the Santa 

Ana Lane Sprint Series Final (Listed, 1200m). 

"We tipped him out and gave him a good break 

because he had been up for quite a long time," 

Troy Corstens told Racing.com. "I was very keen 

to avoid the spring, if we could and just pick up 

at the back end of it like we are at the moment 

and I want to leapfrog him right into the new 

year. I think he's come back really well. To be 

fair he's a five-year-old and he took a while to 

come to hand [earlier in his career]. I think he's 

really blossomed now and I think he's in for 

his best preparation. We're going to try to keep 

him in stakes races if we can. The guys who race 

him actually own the mum and we're going to 

try and make that pedigree as good as we can, 

so we'll be looking at stakes races. There's the 

Christmas Stakes, the Standish and then we'll 

see where we get to after that."

Snowden confident Xidaki 
has rediscovered his spark
Peter Snowden believes Xidaki (Zoustar) is 

back on track after a puzzling autumn–winter 

campaign left the trainer searching for answers. 
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Hezashocka	    SPORTPIX
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The gelding enjoyed a strong three-year-old 

season, claiming the Winx Guineas (Gr 3, 

1600m) before placing in both the Silver Eagle 

(Gr 2, 1300m) and Festival Stakes (Gr 3, 1500m), 

and he was far from disgraced when midfield 

in The Ingham (Gr 1, 1600m). But his most 

recent preparation failed to resemble his usual 

standard. "Last prep wasn't him at all, so I only 

gave him a few runs and stopped," Snowden 

said. "I brought him back in, that was his first 

run the other day and that was much more like 

him." Xidaki resumed with an encouraging 

third on The Hunter undercard at Newcastle, 

tightening for room late and arguably unlucky 

not to finish closer. The four-year-old rises to 

1500 metres for Saturday’s Festival Stakes at 

Rosehill, a race in which he finished runner-

up last year, and Snowden expects him to show 

improvement from his low draw in barrier four. 

"His first-up run at Newcastle was great. He ran 

third and got blocked for a run with ten metres 

to go and he might have even run second," he 

said. "He hit the line very strongly over 1300 so 

the 1500 shouldn't be an issue. He's got a great 

barrier. No weight on his back. He's got a good 

rider (Rachel King). He will be competitive."

Kiwis seeking to recapture 
Jericho Cup
Shaune Ritchie and Colm Murray took out the 

2023 edition of the Jericho Cup (4600m) at 

Warrnambool with Nassak Diamond (Roc De 

Cambes), and on Sunday they will be seeking 

to usurp their former runner in the marathon 

feature with Tempest Moon (Turn Me Loose). 

Ritchie is in Australia with the daughter of Turn 

Me Loose (Iffraaj), who like Nassak Diamond, 

carries the familiar silks of owner The Oaks 

Stud. The Cambridge trainer is excited to be 

back in Warrnambool and said the city gets in 

behind the race that honours past servicemen. 

“It’s a fantastic week here,” Ritchie said. “They 

have the light infantry go through town and 

when Nassak Diamond won, Colm, Rick 

[Williams, The Oaks Stud general manager] and 

I all got a kick out of it because they play the 

last post, there are 8,000 people on course and 

nobody says a word, it is eerie. They really show 

a lot of respect to their returned serviceman, as 

do we. It is a unique race being three miles and 

when Nassak Diamond won it two years ago I 

wasn’t sure if there was another lap to go or not. 

It is nice to come over here with a New Zealand-

trained horse again and have another go.” The 

five-year-old mare has won just one of her 13 

starts to date, but Ritchie believes she will lap 

up the marathon distance and has taken heart 

from her last two runs, where she was fourth 

at Taupo over 2600 metres before finishing 

runner-up to I’m A Dirty Rascal (Galileo) in the 

Road To The Jericho (3000m) at Riccarton. “She 

profiles as the right style of horse, she wanted 

to go another lap again after the winning post 

at Riccarton and at Taupo in her last couple of 

starts,” Ritchie said.

Pike picks Northerly ride
Western Australia's champion jockey William 

Pike has been picked to ride unbeaten three-

year-old King Of Light (Earthlight) in the 

Northerly Stakes (Gr 1, 1800m) at Ascot on 

Saturday week. Pike had the choice between 

the  Dan Morton-trained gelding - who he has 

ridden to all five wins - and last Saturday's 

Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) scorer Watch Me 

Rock (Awesome Rock), and admitted the fact 

that the former will carry just 52.5 kilograms 

in the Northerly was a big factor. "This really 

was one of the hardest decisions of my career, 

but I have gone with the three-year-old King 

Of Light," Pike told Racing.com. "I just can't 

dismiss the weight factor and the three-year-

old record in this race. My past successes have 

been on the three-year-olds, so I suppose I'm 

somewhat sticking with what works. I've chased 

every form analyst around, trying to split them; 

everyone was heavily in the favour of King Of 

Light, but I really think they're underselling 

Watch Me Rock. It was not an easy decision at 

all. I won't be surprised if it's the wrong one, 

nor will I be surprised if it's the right one." Pike 

has won the Northerly on two occasions, both 

with three-year-old fillies owned by Bob Peters, 

scoring aboard Perfect Reflection (More Than 

Ready) in 2015 and Arcadia Queen (Pierro) in 

2018.

Kennedy-McDonald set to 
join father on licence
Ali Kennedy-McDonald is set to follow in 

the footsteps of father Clinton and her late 

grandfather Ross by becoming a racehorse 

trainer. Currently an assistant trainer at Clinton 

McDonald Racing, Kennedy-McDonald is in 

the process of applying for her trainer licence 

to then form a partnership with her father. 

"Hopefully, it's sooner rather than later. I just 

have some bookwork to get through," Kennedy-

McDonald told SEN. "At the end of the day, it's 

a bit tough after you're working long hours at 

the stables. As soon as we get that ticked off, 

we will be ready to go. I started working for 

my dad 11 years ago. I went to Arrowfield and 

did a yearling prep, I went to Marcus Oldham 

and did their Equine Business Management 

course and worked for the MRC for a bit. So, 

I've done a bit of everything in the industry, 

but I've always come back to the stable because 

that's where I love to be. I love the horses, the 

lifestyle, everything about it … it's completely 

different to anything else." Kennedy-McDonald 

is currently in charge of her father's stable, with 

Clinton having recently suffered a fall down a 

set of stairs on Melbourne Cup (Gr 1, 3200m) 

eve. "He went to Caulfield yesterday to watch 

some gallops and I think he may have overdone 

it a bit, in true Clinton fashion," Kennedy-

McDonald said. "He's coming along well; he'll 

be alright soon enough. He was in a pretty bad 

way. He ended up in the ICU and then spent a 

few days in the Trauma Unit, so it was pretty 

bad."

Vale Autumn Angel
Australian Oaks (Gr 1, 2400m) winner Autumn 

Angel (The Autumn Sun) has died. A multiple 

stakes winner for trainers Peter Moody and 

Katherine Coleman, the five-year-old mare 

had sold to Yulong's Walnut Farm for $1.225 

million in a boutique Inglis Digital Online Sale 

when offered by Dalziel Bloodstock after having 

suffered a career-ending tendon injury. Making 

just 11 starts on the track, the daughter of The 

Autumn Sun (Redoute’s Choice) won more than 

$1.18 million in prize-money with victories in 

the 2024 Australian Oaks, 2024 Kewney Stakes 

(Gr 2, 1600m) and 2023 Ethereal Stakes (Gr 3, 

2000m). Originally purchased by Wylie Dalziel 

and Peter Moody for $230,000 at the 2022 Inglis 

Australian Easter Yearling Sale when offered 

by Arrowfield Stud, she was out of the Group 

3-winning Hussonet (Mr. Prospector) mare 

Angel Of Mercy.
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Vale Levendi
Magnum Park stallion Levendi (Pierro) has 

died at the age of 11 after a bout of colic. The 

son of Pierro’s (Lonhro) former trainer Peter 

Gelagotis announced the news in a Facebook 

post on Wednesday. Purchased by Manny 

Gelagotis and James Bester for $140,000 at the 

2016 Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale, 

Levendi landed the Australian Derby (Gr 1, 

2400m) in 2018 while also winning the Tulloch 

Stakes (Gr 2, 2000m) the same year and Carbine 

Club Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) the year prior. "He 

was ranked in the world ratings in the top 20 in 

the world post his AJC Derby victory 2018 & was 

Australian Champion middle distance galloper 

after being only one of 9 horses in the history to 

win the Tulloch Stakes/AJC Derby Double & ran 

the fastest time in the past 25 years in the race 

of 2.28.73 defeating Ace High in a mighty battle 

down the Randwick straight," Gelagotis said in 

the post. "He was retired to stud at Magnum 

Park in Tasmania where he has sired winners 

however after Colic complications recently he 

hasn’t made it through which has hit everyone 

very hard. He was a champion and took the 

stable around the globe and had a world class 

ranking that gives his ownership group and the 

stable great pride. Horses like this are a miracle 

to find and we are all very blessed to have had a 

horse like Levendi in our lives. To all the people 

that played a role in his racing and breeding 

career in particular his ownership group , staff 

, riders & strappers we thank you for loving and 

caring for him throughout his life including 

the vets recently in Tasmania whom we know 

tried their hardest to help the horse survive. The 

highlight reels and memories are unforgettable 

and May his beautiful soul rest in peace - thanks 

for the memories LEVENDI. RIP CHAMPION."

New Zealand

King’s English bolts in
for Te Akau

Regally bred colt King’s English (Snitzel) 

delivered on his early promise with a dominant 

maiden victory at Te Aroha on Tuesday, 

powering clear to score by 5.8 lengths in the 

Diprose Miller Maiden (1150m). Given 47 

days between runs after finishing third in his 

first two appearances at Taupo, the three-

year-old rewarded the patient approach of 

trainers Mark Walker and Sam Bergerson, who 

rated him a strong winning chance. Ridden by 

Craig Grylls, King’s English travelled outside 

the leader I’ll Be Home Soon (Charm Spirit) 

before putting the race away inside the 300 

metres. “He was impressive,” Grylls said. 

“Sam [Bergerson] said to me beforehand, 

just put him in the race and he got away from 

the barriers really well and I was able to put 

him outside the leader. It was pretty easy. He 

travelled nicely and had a really good kick 

on him today. He definitely franked the form 

of his first two efforts and you’d think he’d be 

one that could go on with it, too. He’s a really 

well-bred colt, just a good mover and a nice 

horse in general.” Walker was thrilled to see 

the son of Snitzel (Redoute’s Choice) take the 

next step. “It was a really good win and good, 

positive, ride by Craig Grylls,” he said. “He’d 

been building nicely to the win and his dam, 

English, just continued to get better as a four 

and five-year-old, so we expect him to keep 

improving too. The boys at the Colt Barn have 

done a really good job with him and he’ll gain 

a lot of confidence from the win. He’s certainly 

not a kid’s pony to handle, by any means, and 

has shown really good galloping ability the 

way that he’s been able to break through and 

win by a big margin.”

La Crique primed to end 
Group 1 bridesmaid streak 
at Trentham
Twelve months on from the first of a 

remarkable run of Group 1 seconds, Te 

Awamutu mare La Crique (Vadamos) is poised 

to break the sequence in next week’s TAB 

Mufhasa Classic (Gr 1, 1600m) at Trentham. 

Her narrow defeat in last year’s edition marked 

the beginning of an almost surreal streak: five 

consecutive Group 1 runner-up finishes since 

last December. The latest came in September 

when she finished half a length behind Waitak 

in the Howden Insurance Mile (Gr 1, 1600m) 

at Te Rapa. Given time to freshen, the seven-

year-old showcased her readiness with a 

sharp solo gallop between races at Te Aroha 

on Wednesday, clocking 1000m in 1:00.91 and 

a final 600m in 35.14. Earlier on the card, top 

mare Legarto ran 1:03.44 for 1100m, home 

in 32.55. “That was just right, not too much 

pressure and it should bring her on nicely,” 

Katrina Alexander, who trains in partnership 

with husband Simon, said. “The time she’s 

had to herself was good for her, she’s carrying 

good condition and I would go so far as to 

say that she’s finally matured.” Despite her 

string of seconds,  which also includes Group 

1 placings in the 2022 New Zealand Derby 

(2400m) and 2023 Otaki Maori WFA Classic 

(1600m), La Crique has compiled an imposing 

record of nine wins from 23 starts, highlighted 

by victories in the 2022 Arrowfield Stud Plate 

(Gr 1, 1600m) and this year’s Otaki Maori 

WFA Classic (1600m). Her earnings exceed 

$2 million. Masa Hashizume partnered her 

in Wednesday’s workout and will take the 

raceday ride for the first time at Trentham. 

“Masa has been coming down regularly to ride 

trackwork for us, which is something we really 

appreciate,” Alexander said. “He’s been very 

obliging and we’re pleased to see how well 

he’s getting on with the mare, so we’re looking 

forward to getting them together on raceday.”
Levendi	    MAGNUM PARK

King's English	    RACE IMAGES
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Kelsos’ millionaire mares on 
track for further riches

Ken and Bev Kelsos’ millionaire duo of Legarto 

(Proisir) and Alabama Lass (Alabama Express) 

are well on target for further major assignments 

as the feature summer racing period looms. An 

easy trial win at Te Aroha on Wednesday has 

confirmed that Legarto is ready to resume her 

career in the Mufhasa Classic (Gr 1, 1600m) at 

Trentham on Saturday week. In Wednesday’s 

1100-metre black-type trial ahead of the Te 

Aroha race meeting, Legarto set a leisurely 

pace from fellow Group 1 winner Captured 

By Love (Written Tycoon) and was under no 

pressure from rider Vinnie Colgan to score by 

3.5 lengths. “That was good to see, more like her 

old self, and she was in no hurry to pull up,” Ken 

Kelso said. “She had a hood on for the first time 

today and I’m pretty sure it will stay on when 

she races. We have the option of the TAB Mile 

at Trentham or the Cal Isuzu a week later at 

Te Rapa, but at this stage she’ll be heading to 

Trentham. The obvious attraction is it’s a Group 

1 and the trip away on top will be a better 

platform ahead of the Zabeel Classic, which is 

her Christmas target.” The Kelso stable’s other 

millionaire earner, Alabama Lass, has also 

received the green light for summer features 

after making good progress since her return 

from a two-race Melbourne spring campaign. 

Having won at Flemington on a hit-and-run 

mission in her final three-year-old appearance 

last autumn, Alabama Lass returned to 

Melbourne in September for a second in the 

Moir Stakes (Gr 1, 1000m), followed by a sub-

par performance in the Manikato Stakes (Gr 

1, 1200m). “That really had us scratching our 

heads, so once we got her home and back in 

work we decided to run a battery of tests to see 

if we could identify any sort of a problem,” Kelso 

said. “The vet report has come back all clear, 

her scopes and everything are good, so we can 

start making plans. It looks as though she’ll go 

into the Railway first-up, so now it’s a matter of 

working back from the Karaka Millions meeting 

in late January, probably with trial earlier in 

the month and maybe an exhibition gallop 

somewhere.”

Asia

JPN: Triple Tiara heroine 
and top-level-winning 
broodmare Gentildonna dies
Japanese champion and top-level-producing 

broodmare Gentildonna (Deep Impact) has 

died at the age of 16. The daughter of Deep 

Impact (Sunday Silence) and Group 1 winner 

Donna Blini (Bertolini) landed the Oka Sho (Gr 

1, 1600m) (Japanese 1,000 Guineas), Yushun 

Himba (Gr 1, 2400m) (Japanese Oaks), Shuka 

Sho (Gr 1, 2000m) and Japan Cup (Gr 1, 2400m) 

at three, the last-named victory coming when 

defeating Orfevre (Stay Gold) in a thrilling 

finish. Gentildonna became just the fourth filly 

to win the Triple Tiara (fillies' Triple Crown) in 

her three-year-old campaign and was crowned 

Japanese Horse of the Year in 2012 and 2014. 

The Northern Racing-bred champion went 

on to add a further three Group or Grade 1 

wins, including a second Japan Cup when she 

became the first horse to win back-to-back 

runnings of the race. She also won the Dubai 

Sheema Classic (Gr 1, 2400m) and Arima Kinen 

(Gr 1, 2500m) the following year. Gentildonna 

was granted a place in the JRA Hall of Fame in 

2016 and went on to have a successful career 

at stud, producing Queen Elizabeth II Cup (Gr 

1, 2200m) and Sankei Sho All Comers (Gr 2, 

2200m) winner Geraldina (Maurice). She was 

retired from broodmare duties in July.

International

315 for Dubawi
Zaydann (3 c ex Zaykava by Siyouni) became 

the 315th individual stakes winner for Darley’s 

breed-shaping stallion Dubawi (Dubai 

Millennium) when scoring in Wednesday’s Prix 

Lyphard (Listed, 1900m) at Deauville. Ridden 

by Mickael Barzalona for trainer Francis 

Graffard, the three-year-old colt made it a hat-

trick of recent wins as he defeated Zoom (No 

Nay Never) by a neck. There was a further length 

and a half back to Vertbois (Night Of Thunder) 

in third. Bred and raced by The Aga Khan Studs, 

Zaydann is a half-brother to winner Zayida 

(Frankel) being out of the Listed-winning 

Siyouni (Pivotal) mare Zaykava. Dubawi will 

stand the 2026 northern hemisphere breeding 

season at Dalham Hall Stud for an unchanged 

fee of £350,000 (approx. AU$710,840).

Legarto	    RACE IMAGES
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The Ownership Revolution
Tayla Dyke and Justin Darcy are joined by MyRacehorse’s Ben Willis. Diving 
into the thrill of ownership, the history behind MyRacehorse, welfare and 
how they source their bloodstock, MyRacehorse has stamped itself as the 
revolutionised form of horse ownership.

LISTEN HERE THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by 

https://audioboom.com/posts/8808572-the-ownership-revolution


By Leo Schlink

V
incent Ho and Hugh Bowman 

have clinched the final two places 

in the International Jockeys’ 

Championship (IJC) on December 

10, edging out Jerry Chau and Luke Ferraris, 

respectively, with crucial victories at Happy 

Valley on Wednesday night.

 In a cliffhanger finish, Ho slotted a double 

at the final qualifying meeting ahead of the 

selection deadline to snare the homegrown 

rider’s berth with 13 wins to 11 over Chau, 

while Bowman claimed the final position on 

countback with 15 wins – the same as Ferraris 

– but prevailed with 21 second placings to his 

young rival’s eight.

Ho and Bowman join a star-studded 

12-rider lineup headed by Zac Purton, Mickael 

Barzalona, James McDonald, Christophe 

Lemaire, Joao Moreira, Umberto Rispoli, Hollie 

Doyle, Rachel King, William Buick and Ryan 

Moore, whose participation hinges on medical 

clearance following recovery from a leg injury.

Seven IJC winners will feature in this 

season’s line-up – defending champion 

Barzalona, Ho (2023) Purton (2017, 2020 

& 2021), Bowman (2016), Moreira (2012), 

Lemaire (2009 – tied with Moore and Johnny 

Murtagh) and Moore (2009 – tied with Lemaire 

and Johnny Murtagh & 2010).

Ho, who has fought doggedly to rebuild his 

career after suffering serious injuries in a fall 

at Sha Tin in February, was especially grateful 

after securing his place in the elite four-race 

series.

“It means a lot and each winner I’m really 

grateful for the horse, owner and trainer 

for the trust,” he said. “After seven months 

[sidelined] and the comeback, there are a lot of 

uncertainties.

“I want to thank all of the medical teams, my 

sports psychologist, the people in Switzerland 

who helped me and, of course, the [Hong Kong 

Jockey] Club for their support.

“I do feel extremely grateful for this and 

this is what I want to do, especially this year’s 

line-up is really great with great jockeys and a 

lot of friends. The winning year [in 2023] was 

great but this one to be racing together with this 

group of jockeys is really meaningful.

“I want to ride the best I can and repay the 

support the owners and trainers and the Club 

have given me.”

Ho won the final two races on the card to 

reclaim the lead from Chau, who had moved 

ahead of Ho on countback after Cody Mo’s 

Meowth (Showtime) returned to form in the 

Class 4 Clyde Arc Handicap (1200m).

Trailing Chau with fewer second placings, 

Ho returned fire aboard The Boom Box (Spirit 

Of Boom) with victory in the Class 3 Glen Ogle 

Viaduct Handicap (1650m), before sealing the 

issue on Francis Lui-trained King Miles (Exceed 

And Excel) in the Class 3 Culloden Bridge 

Handicap (1200m).

Bowman endured a rollercoaster evening, 

twice finishing second in desperately close 

finishes, before triumphing on Allcash 

(Kentuckian) for Danny Shum in the Class 4 

Kylesku Bridge Handicap (1650m) to overtake 

Ferraris.

After being denied by a nose aboard Flow 

Water Flow (Proisir) by the Caspar Fownes-

trained Somelovefromabove (Lonhro) in the 

Class 4 Glenfinnan Viaduct Handicap (1200m) 

under Matthew Chadwick, Bowman suffered 

the same fate aboard Denfield (Deep Field) 

behind Me Tsui’s Everstar (Epaulette), who 

lunged in the last stride to land the Class 4 Brig 

O’Doon Handicap (1200m).

Needing to win on his final ride of the 

evening to pass, Bowman produced a brilliant 

ride on Allcash, a dual Group 2 winner in Brazil 

where he won ten races when known as Quisar.

“It’s always a privilege to ride in the IJC and 

I came here tonight with some strong chances 

and we had a really good night,” Bowman said. 

“I’m really pleased with that.

Vincent Ho and Hugh Bowman claim final two 
places in International Jockeys’ Championship

King Miles	    HKJC
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“Allcash was strong, he trialled well recently 

and his better form is on the all-weather track 

– we were aware of that – but he’s got points in 

hand and he show that tonight.”

The IJC is the most lucrative jockey challenge 

in the world for the winning rider, who receives 

HK$600,000 (approx. AU$118,420). Second 

place earns HK$250,000 (approx. AU$49,340), 

while third collects HK$150,000 (approx. 

AU$29,600).

Fresh from Jockey Club Cup (Gr 2, 2000m) 

success with Romantic Warrior (Acclamation) 

last Sunday, Shum and James McDonald 

combined with Legend Star (Deep Field) to 

land the Class 5 Forth Road Bridge Handicap 

(1200m), before Yiu Cheung Victory (Shooting 

To Win) – a six-time winner in Macau – 

clinched the Class 5 Queensferry Bridge 

Handicap (1650m) for Dennis Yip and Brenton 

Avdulla.

McDonald clocked his fifth win in two 

meetings when Ocean Impact (Embellish) 

surged strongly late to score for Douglas Whyte 

in the Class 4 St Andrew’s Challenge Quaich 

Handicap (1800m).

Hong Kong racing continues at Sha Tin 

on Sunday with the Chevalier Cup Race Day 

featuring the Class 2 Chevalier Cup Handicap 

(1600m).

Allcash	    HKJC
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ANZ News Print Dates 2026
Magic Millions
Saturday, 10 January 2026
Sunday, 11 January 2026
Monday, 12 January 2026
Tuesday, 13 January 2026
Wednesday, 14 January 2026
Thursday, 15 January 2026
Friday, 16 January 2026

Karaka
Friday, 23 January 2026
Saturday, 24 January 2026
Sunday, 25 January 2026
Monday, 26 January 2026

Classic
Friday, 6 February 2026
Saturday, 7 February 2026
Sunday, 8 February 2026
Monday, 9 February 2026
Tuesday, 10 February 2026

Perth
Wednesday, 18 February 2026
Thursday, 19 February 2026
Friday, 20 February 2026

Prem
Thursday, 26 February 2026
Friday, 27 February 2026
Saturday, 28 February 2026
Sunday, 1 March 2026
Monday, 2 March 2026
Tuesday, 3 March 2026

Easter
Friday, 27 March 2026
Saturday, 28 March 2026
Sunday, 29 March 2026
Monday, 30 March 2026

Inglis Breeding
Sunday, 3 May 2026
Monday, 4 May 2026
Tuesday, 5 May 2026
Wednesday, 6 May 2026
Thursday, 7 May 2026

MM Breeding
Friday, 22 May 2026
Saturday, 23 May 2026
Sunday, 24 May 2026
Monday, 25 May 2026
Tuesday, 26 May 2026
Wednesday, 27 May 2026

Great Southern
Thursday, 11 June 2026
Friday, 12 June 2026

Contact justin.darcy@racingpost.com to make your advertising booking
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private

Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500

Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New

Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000

Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200

Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500

Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900

Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500

Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500

Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400

Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New

Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000

Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000

Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS

Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000

Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New

Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750

Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500

Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800

D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000

Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500

Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000

St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500

Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New

City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New

So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000

Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000

Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000

Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New

Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New

King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000

Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250

Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750

Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000

Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500

Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning

Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000

Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New

Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500

Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000

Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New

Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750

Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000

Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000

Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000

Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500

Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750

Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500

Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200

Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000

Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000

Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000

Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000

Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000

War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000

Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000

Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000

Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200

Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900

Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200

Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800

Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600

Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000

Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New

Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000

Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New

Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750

Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000

Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800

Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000

Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New

Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800

Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500

General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800

Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New

Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000

Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500

In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500

Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000

Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000

Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000

Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000

State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500

Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000

North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500

Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500

Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500

Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500

Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000

Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000

King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000

Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000

Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000

Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000

Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000

Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW

Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW

Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500

Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW

Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000

Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800

Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000

I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750

The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000

Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000

U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000

Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500

Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200

Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800

Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500

Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000

Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000

All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500

Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500

Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900

Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000

Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000

Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000

Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000

Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged

Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged

Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000

El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000

Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New

Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000

Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500

Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500

Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800

Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500

Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500

Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000

Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000

King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800

Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New

Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800

Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000

Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900

Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New

Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000

Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000

Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000

Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800

Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700

Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New

Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900

Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500

I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000

Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000

Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000

Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500

Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750

Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private

Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000

Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000

Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500

More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000

First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/


CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 
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Bloodstock

https://audioboom.com/channels/5095637-the-business-of-bloodstock


Te Akau Racing
@TeAkauRacing
How good was Snitzel colt King’s English 

winning today - he was a simply stunning 

yearling @inglis_sales when David bought him 

from the draft of @NewhavenPark - no one will 

ever forget his mum too - what a racehorse!!!

ENGLISH, by Encosta de Lago. Champion 

2YO Filly & 3YO Filly in Australia in 2014-15 

& 2015-16. Champion Female Sprinter in 

Australia in 2016-17. 6 wins-2 at 2-1000m 

to 1400m, $3,480,071, ATC All Aged S., Gr 1, 

BRC Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr 1, ATC 

Challenge S., Gr 2-twice,

Reisling S., Gr 2, 2d ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr 

1, TJ Smith S., Gr 1, Galaxy

H., Gr 1, Premiere S.

Gr 2, 3d ATC TJ Smith S., Gr 1, 4th BRC 

Kingsford- Smith Cúp, Gr 1, ATC Premiere S., 

Gr 2, Shorts H., Gr 2.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Racing WA Thoroughbred
@RacingWA_Tbreds
Overpass at the Naval Base Horse Beach this 

morning with rider Jenny Wright 🏖️☀️

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Southside Racing
@SthsideRacing
Has there been a bigger name grace the 

Pakenham turf? PRIVATE EYE steps into the 

@ladbrokescomau slot for the $1 million 

Ladbrokes Supernova. With nearly $13 million 

in prizemoney and a career spent at the very 

top, Ladbrokes and @PrideRacing send an 

ominous message to the field: Come and take 

me on! 💫  Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
yarramanparkstud
And that’s a wrap on the 2025 foaling season! 

💫 Finished off with a standout in an Ole Kirk 

colt out of Ella Listo (half sister to G1 winner 

Pinot 🍷!)  A huge thank you to our wonderful 

clients for trusting us with your mares and 

to our superstar staff who make the magic 

happen day and night 🙌.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
vinerystud
A big thank you to Gai Waterhouse for taking 

the time to inspect our Magic Millions draft 

today, despite the windy conditions. We’re also 

grateful to the Vinery team for presenting the 

horses so well. We can’t wait to showcase this 

draft on the Gold Coast. #VineryStud

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
newhavenpark
“Away goes King’s English!”

What a thrill to see our @inglis_sales graduate 

King’s English (Snitzel x English) claim his 

maiden win in such dominant fashion!

Congratulations to our great friends and 

supporters @teakauracing. We can’t wait to see 

what’s next!

#ourbrandyoursuccess

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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METROPOLITAN MEETINGS
Ipswich QLD Heavy(8)
R1: Racing Hearts Mdn Plate, $40,000, 2190m

1.	 Making Eyes (NZ) 3 b F 55kg 

Churchill (IRE) - Felicienne (AUS), by Al Maher (AUS) 

B: John Foote Bloodstock Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: David Van-

dyke J: Damien Thornton 

NZ$100,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2024 

V: Curraghmore 

P: Vandyke B/stock

2.	 La Gracia (NZ) 4 b/br M 56kg 

Almanzor (FR) - Hi Appiel (NZ), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

B: Emblem Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: H 

Van Der Hoven

3.	 Miss Ellyse (AUS) 5 ch M 56kg 

Top Echelon (AUS) - Jardine (AUS), by Stryker (AUS) 

B: Mr KS Griffiths QLD T: M A Kropp J: B Lerena

Margins: 2.6 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:19.52 (last 600m 36.81) 

Betting: $3.00, $1.80, $6.00 

 

Then followed: Jadatan (NZ), Preachabull (AUS), Magic They Say 

(AUS), last.

R2: Ipswich Party Hire Mdn Plate, $40,000, 1700m

1.	 Bodhran (AUS) 3 br F 56kg 

Microphone (AUS) - Celts (AUS), by Lonhro (AUS) 

B: Godolphin Australia NSW T: Chris Anderson J: Damien Thornton 

$16,009, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital July Sale 2025 

V: Godolphin 

P: Anderson Racing

2.	 Nottington Prince (AUS) 3 b G 58kg 

Whittington (AUS) - Norocos (AUS), by Show a Heart (AUS) 

B: Mrs M Bates QLD T: Ms O Cairns J: R Dolan

3.	 He’s Got Grunt (AUS) 3 br G 58kg 

Grunt (NZ) - Lady l’Orange (AUS), by Dane Shadow (AUS) 

B: Cavallo Park Stud Pty Ltd NSW T: Annabel & Rob Archibald 

J: H Van Der Hoven

Margins: 0.9 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:44.98 (last 600m 37.90) 

Betting: $3.00, $2.60, $6.00

Then followed: Mishani Impact (AUS), Vintage Vibes (AUS), Nuzana 

(AUS), Piertaga (AUS), last.

R3: TAB Mdn Plate, $40,000, 1700m

1.	 Laan (AUS) 4 b M 56kg 

The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Axiomatic (AUS), by O’Reilly (NZ) 

B: Torryburn Stud NSW T: T J Gollan J: Angela Jones

2.	 Kojak (NZ) 4 b G 58kg 

Tarzino (NZ) - Sierra Beel (NZ), by Savabeel (AUS) 

B: N J Allen, Auckland, NZ T: Jack Bruce J: Ryan Maloney

3.	 Tulong (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Midnight Fury (AUS), by Hussonet 

(USA) 

B: Hammercall Pty Ltd QLD T: Jason Edwards J: Cejay Graham

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:45.72 (last 600m 36.76) 

Betting: $2.50, $4.00, $3.50 

 

Then followed: Kobability (AUS), Alzurri (AUS), Caesar Cake (AUS), 

Our Esprit (AUS), last.

R4: Great Northern Hcp (C5), $38,000, 1100m

1.	 Party Spirit (AUS) 6 b M 56kg 

Winning Rupert (AUS) - Gentle Spirit (AUS), by Break the Vault 

(AUS) 

B: Eureka Cambooya Thoroughbreds Pty Ltd QLD T: R L 

Heathcote J: Angela Jones 

$35,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2021 

V: Eureka Stud 

P: First Light Racing / Paul Willetts / Robert Heathcote 

$2,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital August Sale 

2 2023 

V: Thomas Solah 

P: Robyn Hay 

$6,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital September 

Sale 2022 

V: First Light Racing 

P: Adam Woods

2.	 Blue Spinel (AUS) 6 b M 57kg 

Hellbent (AUS) - Plenty to Like (AUS), by Ilovethiscity (AUS) 

B: Mr JM Collins QLD T: T J Gollan J: Ryan Maloney

3.	 Rich Minx (AUS) 5 ch M 56kg 

Rich Enuff (AUS) - Capetown Hussey (AUS), by Husson (ARG) 

B: Lavin Park Racing & Breeding QLD T: Matthew Hoysted J: 

Jai Williams

Margins: 3.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:03.77 (last 600m 35.28) 

Betting: $4.00, $3.50, $4.30 

 

Then followed: Speedy One (AUS), Antonito (NZ), Majestic Boom 

(AUS), Mishani Renegade (AUS), last.

Wednesday, November 26, 2025
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R5: Barrier Reef Pools (Bm70), $38,000, 1700m

1.	 Wirewalker (AUS) 5 b G 55kg 

Trapeze Artist (AUS) - Modesty (AUS), by I Am Invincible (AUS) 

B: Ruane Menangle NSW T: M A Currie J: Jace McMurray 

Psd $0 Res $2,750, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 

December Sale 2023 

V: Donalds Racing Pty Ltd 

$100,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier 

Yearling Sale 2022 

V: Milburn Creek 

P: Donalds Racing/Simon Zahra Racing

2.	 Smart as Smart (AUS) 6 b G 58kg 

Smart Missile (Aus) - Zuccotto (AUS), by Quest for Fame (GB) 

B: Mr OP Tait NSW T: Renita Beaton J: Damien Thornton

3.	 Moonshine Run (AUS) 5 gr/b G 58kg 

Puissance de Lune (IRE) - Rainbow Queen (AUS), by Royal 

Academy (USA) 

B: Mr A Sangster VIC T: Nicholas Beck J: K H Zechner

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:44.31 (last 600m 36.83) 

Betting: $5.50, $5.50, $16.00 

 

 

Then followed: Zou Big Boy (AUS), Man of the Town (AUS), Flying 

Bat (AUS), Power Ace (AUS), Deep Dawn (AUS), Expectant (AUS), 

last.

R6: Gordon’s Gin (Bm65), $38,000, 1350m

1.	 Esjay (AUS) 0 null G 58kg 

Rothesay (AUS) - Brynne (AUS), by Estambul (ARG) 

B: Mr G Wippell QLD T: Pat W Webster J: Jasper Franklin

2.	 Ivy Dexstress (AUS) 5 b M 58kg 

Sidestep (AUS) - Magic Ivy (NZ), by Magic Albert (AUS) 

B: Mrs P Siebenhausen QLD T: T J Gollan J: Emily Lang

3.	 Diamond Epic (AUS) 4 b/br M 55kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Rocknavar (AUS), by Fastnet Rock 

(AUS) 

B: Dr RI Watson NSW T: Renita Beaton J: Jai Williams

Margins: 5.1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:20 (last 600m 35.47) 

Betting: $5.50, $3.50, $4.00 

 

Then followed: Ferino (NZ), Smart Shazza (AUS), Strike the Heart 

(AUS), Island Magic (AUS), Limahuli (AUS), last.

R7: Vince Insurance Hcp (C1), $38,000, 1200m

1.	 Blitzum (AUS) 4 b G 57kg 

Strasbourg (AUS) - Strykum (AUS), by Stryker (AUS) 

B: China Horse Club Racing Pty Ltd NSW T: Chris Anderson J: 

Corey Sutherland 

$220,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2023 

V: The Chase 

P: DGR T/bred Services FBAA/Chris Anderson Racing

2.	 Ceekay’s Choice (AUS) 4 br M 56kg 

Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Elusive Meteor (AUS), by Northern 

Meteor (AUS) 

B: Mr JP Wagstaff QLD T: T J Gollan J: Angela Jones

3.	 Lantau Island (AUS) 5 b G 59kg 

Star Turn (AUS) - Cable Car (AUS), by General Nediym (AUS) 

B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: T J Gollan J: Ryan Maloney

Margins: 0.4 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:10.71 (last 600m 35.69) 

Betting: $2.50, $7.00, $7.50 

 

Then followed: Sequel (AUS), Boom Boom Ray (AUS), Extreme 

Spirit (AUS), Turn the Corner (AUS), Brutal Glory (AUS), last.

Launceston TAS Good(4)
R1: Book Your Christmas Party on 3rd or 10th December Mdn Plate, 

$25,000, 1100m

1.	 Zulu Fields (AUS) 6 br M 56kg 

Zululand (AUS) - Maccy Fields (AUS), by Reset (AUS) 

T: Patrick Dargan J: D Pires

2.	 Vabuiagi (AUS) 3 br F 53kg 

Ambidexter (AUS) - Madilogo (AUS), by Denman (AUS) 

T: S Gandy J: Jabez Johnstone

3.	 Mister Manihi (AUS) 6 ch G 55kg 

Palentino (AUS) - Madam Manihi (AUS), by Written Tycoon (AUS) 

T: Christie Burt J: Catherine Van Munster

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:05.96 (last 600m 34.66) 

Betting: $10.00, $4.50, $31.00 

 

Then followed: Bad Alibi (AUS), Thickskinned (AUS), Can’t Catch 

Chilli (AUS), Smash ‘n’ Grab (AUS), Pipe Down Ellie (AUS), Prosper-

ous Miss (AUS), last.

R2: Ladbrokes Launceston Cup Packages On Sale Now Mdn Plate, 

$25,000, 1400m

1.	 Beneficiary (AUS) 5 b G 58kg 

Justify (USA) - Twist Tops (AUS), by Beneteau (AUS) 

T: Barry Campbell J: Chloe Wells

2.	 Don Turboas (AUS) 3 b G 57kg 

Spieth (NZ) - Elusive Encounter (AUS), by Sepoy (AUS) 

T: Jessie Bazan J: D Pires

3.	 Monclere (AUS) 4 b H 58kg 

Brave Smash (JPN) - Ample On Offa (AUS), by Bon Hoffa (AUS) 

T: S Gandy J: K Sanderson

Margins: 5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:25.37 (last 600m 34.74) 

Betting: $3.50, $2.40, $8.00 

 

Then followed: Leo Davinci (AUS), Arcade Boy (AUS), Timmie Lad 

(AUS), Lady Be Cool (AUS), Miss Mabel (AUS), Florence Island (NZ), 

D’ambidex (AUS), Zoe Of Rome (AUS), Cheeky Tilly (AUS), Arsenale 

(AUS), last.
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R3: Ladbrokes Plate (C4), $29,000, 1400m

1.	 The Longest Yard (AUS) 5 b/br G 59kg 

Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Launched (AUS), by Smart Mis-

sile (Aus) 

B: Ponderosa Park VIC T: G J Stevenson J: Codi Jordan 

Psd $0 Res $45,000, Magic Millions Adelaide Yearling Sale 

2022 

V: Ponderosa Park 

Psd $0 Res $30,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Great 

Southern Weanling Sale 2021 

V: Ponderosa Park 

$24,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Gold Year-

ling Sale 2022 

V: Ponderosa Park 

P: Matthew Brown Racing

2.	 Fiorente de Legend (AUS) 5 b M 55kg 

Fiorente (IRE) - Encosta de Legend (AUS), by Encosta de Lago 

(AUS) 

B: Mr F Morgan TAS T: J F Luttrell J: A Darmanin

3.	 Whippin Piccadilly (AUS) 4 br M 57kg 

Xtravagant (NZ) - Aspidistra (AUS), by Duporth (AUS) 

T: Ms L Gaffney J: Chloe Wells

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:23.68 (last 600m 35.17) 

Betting: $3.50, $7.00, $9.00 

 

Then followed: Sky Eagle (AUS), It’s Jagger Time (AUS), Lily Luella 

(AUS), Kakia (AUS), Beautantes (AUS), last.

R4: House of Arras Launceston Cup Corporate Marquee Hcp (C1), 

$26,000, 1400m

1.	 Alpine Fury (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Fille Ardente (AUS), by Red Element 

(AUS) 

T: G J Stevenson J: Codi Jordan

2.	 Corsa Veloce (AUS) 4 b M 56kg 

Needs Further (AUS) - Flying Krupt (AUS), by Krupt (AUS) 

T: Adam Trinder J: E Byrne Burke

3.	 Cool Conquest (AUS) 5 b/br M 52kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Elusive Affair (AUS), by Rothesay (AUS) 

T: J K Blacker J: Sam Kennedy

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:26.72 (last 600m 34.77) 

Betting: $3.30, $8.00, $3.50 

 

Then followed: Talk Like That (AUS), Bunker Bob (AUS), Tizsa Nice 

Drop (AUS), Say It With Words (AUS), Sir Jag (AUS), Climbevery-

mountain (AUS), Kickpass (AUS), last.

R5: Ladbrokes Punters Marquee Hcp (C2), $27,000, 1200m

1.	 Halen (AUS) 4 b G 55kg 

Stratosphere (AUS) - Oxy Angel (AUS), by West Quest (CAN) 

B: Mr NC Hodgetts TAS T: G J McCulloch J: Jabez Johnstone 

Psd $0 Res $30,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 

April Sale 2023 

V: N. Hodgetts

2.	 Roundle Park (AUS) 3 b G 55kg 

Spieth (NZ) - Roundelay (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 

T: Adam Trinder J: E Byrne Burke

3.	 Trotsky (AUS) 6 b G 56kg 

Russian Revolution (AUS) - Electric Charge (AUS), by Charge 

Forward (AUS) 

T: Dylan Clark J: B Muhcu

Margins: 0.5 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:10.73 (last 600m 34.75) 

Betting: $5.00, $2.50, $31.00 

 

Then followed: Geegeehailstorm (AUS), Geegeeschaser (AUS), Star 

Walkin’ (AUS), Get ‘em Warrior (AUS), Georgaroni (AUS), Uncle’s Tip 

(AUS), Capabelle (AUS), last.

R6: Ladbrokes (Bm72), $27,000, 1200m

1.	 Make a Decision (AUS) 8 b G 52kg 

Decides (AUS) - Bazanne (AUS), by West Quest (CAN) 

B: Mr G Griggs TAS T: Sarah Cotton J: Jabez Johnstone

2.	 Gee Gee Enuf Speed (AUS) 7 ch M 59kg 

Rich Enuff (AUS) - Speedy Sky (AUS), by Tough Speed (USA) 

B: Alva Stud TAS T: L A Wells J: Chloe Wells

3.	 Alpine Blast (AUS) 7 b G 54kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Rose of Woorim (AUS), by Pentire (GB) 

B: Armidale Stud TAS T: J K Blacker J: B Muhcu

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:11 (last 600m 34.33) 

Betting: $4.00, $3.00, $12.00 

 

Then followed: Zewinna (AUS), Flying Billie (AUS), Quicken Up 

(AUS), last.

R7: Cressy Chaff Cutters Longford Cup New Year’s Day (Bm68), 

$25,000, 2100m

1.	 Night Invader (AUS) 4 ch M 57kg 

Invader (AUS) - Wonderlandbynight (USA), by Sky Mesa (USA) 

T: Barry Campbell J: D M Ganderton

2.	 Don’t Give Up (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Needs Further (AUS) - Bet You She Rocks (AUS), by Fastnet 

Rock (AUS) 

B: Armidale Stud Pty Ltd TAS T: S Gandy J: Chloe Wells

3.	 Sugoi Legend (AUS) 6 b G 54kg 

Maurice (JPN) - Arleigh (AUS), by Smart Missile (Aus) 

B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd & Planette Thoroughbred NSW 

T: Rowan Hamer J: E Byrne Burke

Margins: 0.2 lens, 4 lens. Time: 2:13.72 (last 600m 35.11) 

Betting: $3.50, $2.80, $8.50 

 

Then followed: Captain Morgan (NZ), Miles ‘n’ Miles (AUS), Chicane 

(AUS), last.
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R8: Book Into The Country Cup Marquee New Year’s Day (Bm60), 

$20,000, 1600m

1.	 Elegantly Written (AUS) 5 b M 56kg 

Written By (AUS) - Isn’t She Elegant (NZ), by Trusting (AUS) 

T: G J Stevenson J: Jabez Johnstone

2.	 Launnie Nights (AUS) 8 br G 52kg 

Pentire (GB) - Constant Charmer (USA), by Rahy (USA) 

B: Esplin Family NSW T: J K Blacker J: Sam Kennedy

3.	 Miss Terasita (AUS) 5 b/br M 54kg 

Trapeze Artist (AUS) - Kiss The Sun (AUS), by Anabaa (USA) 

T: Patrick Dargan J: Lizzie Annells

Margins: 0.1 lens, 4.8 lens. Time: 1:38.33 (last 600m 35.76) 

Betting: $4.00, $8.50, $4.50 

 

Then followed: Doonican (IRE), Steel Mist (AUS), Dynamic Deel 

(AUS), Rubick’s Affair (AUS), Baybougg (AUS), Rich Glow (AUS), last.

TAB MEETINGS
Gawler SA Good(4)
R1: Gateway To Christmas Tickets On Sale Mdn Plate, $25,000, 

2100m

1.	 Fiora Blue (AUS) (br/bl M 4 Fiorente (IRE) - Mighty Maher 

(AUS) 

T: G & N Searle & B Callanan J: Teagan Voorham

2.	 Paganini (AUS) (b/br G 4 Pride Of Dubai (AUS) - Roomooz 

(AUS))

3.	 Bocheeva (AUS) (b/br G 5 Anacheeva (AUS) - Bojani (AUS))

Margins: 2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:14.88 (last 600m 37.35)

R2: Kingsford Hotel Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1200m

1.	 Kiss and Kaboom (AUS) (ch M 5 Hualalai (AUS) - Clearly 

Passionate (AUS) 

T: G & N Searle & B Callanan J: Teagan Voorham

2.	 Brimarvi Rosemarie (AUS) (ch M 4 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Bri-

marvi Rose (AUS))

3.	 Terminal Shock (NZ) (b M 4 Shocking (AUS) - Miss Bernardini 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:12.76 (last 600m 35.48)

R3: LJ Hooker Property Specialists | Gawler & Barossa Mdn Plate, 

$25,000, 1500m

1.	 Make Me A Star (AUS) (ch F 3 Star Turn (AUS) - Rose Ahead 

(AUS) 

T: M J Seyers J: Alysha Warren

2.	 Flaming Eyes (AUS) (ch M 4 Street Boss (USA) - On Fire 

(AUS))

3.	 Chur Nibble (NZ) (br G 5 What’s The Story (NZ) - Geisha 

(NZ))

Margins: 2.2 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:32.04 (last 600m 36.66)

R4: Coopers Brewery Hcp (C1), $25,000, 1500m

1.	 Dunreal (AUS) (b G 4 Dundeel (NZ) - Real Stolle (AUS) 

T: M J Seyers J: Kayla Crowther

2.	 Prince Reichweite (AUS) (b G 5 Outreach (AUS) - Casta la Cat 

(AUS))

3.	 Blue Isles (AUS) (b/br F 3 Prince of Caviar (AUS) - Lady Kitsch 

(AUS))

Margins: 2.6 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:33.53 (last 600m 36.25)

R5: Holdfast Insurance Brokers Hcp (C1), $25,000, 1200m

1.	 Silver Chaos (AUS) (b M 4 Barbados (AUS) - Wyara Miss 

(AUS) 

T: Ms R Day J: Connor Murtagh

2.	 Nosie by Nature (AUS) (ch G 5 Written By (AUS) - Pietra 

(AUS))

3.	 Sacred Chord (AUS) (b G 5 Your Song (AUS) - Empire Express 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:11.93 (last 600m 35.31)

R6: Sportsbet Racing Cash Out Hcp (56), $25,000, 1700m

1.	 Rokabye Warrior (AUS) (b G 5 Heroic Valour (AUS) - Lullaby 

Lady (AUS) 

T: Garret Lynch J: Sairyn Fawke

2.	 Think Tank (AUS) (b G 5 So You Think (NZ) - Amalgamate 

(AUS))

3.	 Gogolf Guru (AUS) (b M 8 Shooting to Win (AUS) - Gossip 

Guru (AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:51.44 (last 600m 34.33)

R7: Irongate Australia (Bm58), $25,000, 1200m

1.	 Zarkana (AUS) (br M 5 Trapeze Artist (AUS) - Diva Express 

(USA) 

T: W F Francis & G Kent J: Kayla Crowther

2.	 Miss Gabbiano (AUS) (br M 5 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Seagull (AUS))

3.	 The Gov (AUS) (b M 8 Super One (AUS) - Ephoral (AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:10.81 (last 600m 36.17)
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Geelong VIC Good(4)
R1: Ladbrokes Form Genius Mdn Plate, $45,000, 2418m

1.	 Scorpion Bay (AUS) (b/br G 5 Grunt (NZ) - Rose of Chaparral 

(NZ) 

T: D T Curran J: Neil Farley

2.	 Last Card Louie (NZ) (b/br G 4 Tarzino (NZ) - Mary of Modena 

(AUS))

3.	 Up You Go (NZ) (b G 4 Raise the Flag (GB) - La Victoire (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 2:33.09 (last 600m)

R2: Shamus Award at Rosemont Stud Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1414m

1.	 Venetian Choice (AUS) (ch F 3 Castelvecchio (AUS) - Choisir 

Lane (AUS) 

T: G Eurell J: Beau Mertens

2.	 Silent Answer (AUS) (b/br F 3 Written Tycoon (AUS) - She Said 

No (AUS))

3.	 Emanating (AUS) (br/bl F 3 Capitalist (AUS) - Zeehan (AUS))

Margins: 2 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:24.29 (last 600m)

R3: McGrath Estate Agents Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1114m

1.	 Lady Verity (AUS) (b F 3 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Volpe Veloce 

(AUS) 

T: M M Laurie J: J Mott

2.	 Cuisine (AUS) (br F 3 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Admissible (AUS))

3.	 Dihheri (AUS) (b F 3 Royal Meeting (IRE) - Dihhi (AUS))

Margins: 2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:05.59 (last 600m)

R4: Bennett Racing Hcp (C1), $40,000, 1114m

1.	 National Code (AUS) (gr/br M 4 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Sar-

raqa (AUS) 

T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: D W Stackhouse

2.	 Youwroteuponit (NZ) (b M 4 Wrote (IRE) - Told You So (NZ))

3.	 Next Step Iowa (AUS) (b M 4 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Burlington 

Miss (AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:05.59 (last 600m)

R5: Prestige Jayco Geelong Emerging Stars Series Heat 10 Mdn 

Plate, $65,000, 1314m

1.	 Golden Spritz (AUS) (ch G 4 Snitzel (AUS) - Queen of the Air 

(AUS) 

T: Julius Sandhu J: C Newitt

2.	 Ten Warriors (AUS) (b G 5 Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Hidden Away 

(AUS))

3.	 King Maywin (AUS) (ch G 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Maewyn (IRE))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:18.51 (last 600m)

R6: Roderick Insurance Brokers (Bm62), $40,000, 2418m

1.	 Eagle Angel (FR) (b G 4 Gleneagles (IRE) - Angel Terrace (USA) 

T: Gavin Bedggood J: Declan Bates

2.	 Leonchroi (NZ) (b G 4 Contributer (IRE) - Miss Lioness (NZ))

3.	 Highland Glory (AUS) (b M 6 Highland Reel (IRE) - Reward for 

Glory (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1 lens. Time: 2:31.88 (last 600m)

R7: Ewers Environmental Consulting (Bm74), $40,000, 1214m

1.	 Dirty Grin (NZ) (b G 6 Zacinto (GB) - Pearly Whites (AUS) 

T: Nick Ryan J: R Mc Leod

2.	 Barbaric Lad (AUS) (b G 4 Brutal (NZ) - Janast (AUS))

3.	 Shaalute (AUS) (b G 4 Shalaa (IRE) - Occitan (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 2.2 lens. Time: 1:10.68 (last 600m)

R8: The Toddy & Kingy Time-Honoured Shield (Bm66), $40,000, 1514m

1.	 Vellasmachine (AUS) (b G 4 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - 

Timeless Style (AUS) 

T: P Koumis J: Jarrod Fry

2.	 Leg Drive (AUS) (b G 4 Grunt (NZ) - Shantha’s Girl (AUS))

3.	 Onlygoldwilldo (AUS) (b G 5 Medaglia d’Oro (USA) - K P Per-

goliscious (IRE))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:30.83 (last 600m)

Geraldton WA Good(4)
R1: Active Plumbing Mdn, $20,000, 1407m

1.	 God’s Grin (AUS) (b M 4 Playing God (AUS) - Soldier’s Smile 

(AUS) 

T: D & B Pearce J: Natasha Faithfull

2.	 Latorio (AUS) (br M 4 A Lot (USA) - Anna Amalia (AUS))

3.	 Blood Saint (AUS) (ch G 4 Magnus (AUS) - No Manners (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 2.4 lens. Time: 1:26.14 (last 600m)

R2: Central West Concrete Mdn, $20,000, 1107m

1.	 In Situ (AUS) (b G 3 Snippetson (AUS) - Catatumbo (AUS) 

T: Bonnie Stokes J: Austin Galati

2.	 Viva Marconi (AUS) (b G 4 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Dance on 

Air (AUS))

3.	 Summer Mood (AUS) (b M 5 American Pharoah (USA) - Sum-

mer Wind (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:07.09 (last 600m)

R3: M & B Sales Geraldton (Bm58+), $24,000, 1107m

1.	 Southern Scandal (AUS) (ch G 4 I’m All the Talk (AUS) - 

Southern Princess (AUS) 

T: G W Hammarquist J: Jefferson Tsang

2.	 Onemoretwomany (AUS) (b G 4 Tassort (AUS) - Hazlebrook 

(AUS))
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Highland%20Glory%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587424
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dirty%20Grin%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Barbaric%20Lad%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Shaalute%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587425
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vellasmachine%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Leg%20Drive%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Onlygoldwilldo%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587477
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=God's%20Grin%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Latorio%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Blood%20Saint%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587478
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=In%20Situ%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Viva%20Marconi%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Summer%20Mood%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587479
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Southern%20Scandal%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Onemoretwomany%20(AUS)


|  25  | 	 Thursday, November 27, 2025 Race Results

|  25  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

3.	 The Rush (AUS) (br M 7 Awesome Rock (AUS) - Belle d’Amour 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.2 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:06 (last 600m)

R4: WA Country Builders Hcp (C2), $24,000, 1107m

1.	 Southland (AUS) (b G 4 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Full Time (AUS) 

T: G B Spowart J: T Turner

2.	 Send it Son (AUS) (b G 7 Snippetson (AUS) - Diamond Card 

(AUS))

3.	 Queen of Hawks (AUS) (b M 4 Sessions (AUS) - Imperial Hawk 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:06.23 (last 600m)

R5: Ocean Air Hcp (C2), $24,000, 1609m

1.	 Yallingup Girl (AUS) (br M 6 Playing God (AUS) - Salsify (AUS) 

T: A L Bowtell J: Elisha Whittington

2.	 Be My Belle (AUS) (b M 5 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Charity 

Belle (AUS))

3.	 Special Plan (AUS) (b M 6 Shalaa (IRE) - Highly Secret (NZ))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:38.12 (last 600m)

R6: Active Plumbing (Bm70+), $24,000, 1407m

1.	 Divine Inanna (AUS) (b M 6 Real Impact (JPN) - Anna of 

Austria (AUS) 

T: Meryl Hayley J: Laqdar Ramoly

2.	 Gold Keeper (AUS) (ch G 6 Snippetson (AUS) - Bella’s Keeper 

(AUS))

3.	 Patchwork (AUS) (ch M 7 Helmet (AUS) - Counterpane (AUS))

R7: James Hardie (Bm58+), $24,000, 1407m

1.	 Snippety Legend (AUS) (b/br G 5 Snitzel (AUS) - Reply Churl-

ish (NZ) 

T: A P Scally J: Austin Galati

2.	 Strapping Prophet (AUS) (b G 4 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Black 

Prophet (AUS))

3.	 Master Alex (AUS) (b G 6 Patronize (Aus) - Stacey’s Savabeel 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:25.34 (last 600m)

Te Aroha NZ Good(4)
R1: Diprose Miller Community Fund Hcp (60), $25,000, 1000m

1.	 Karyon (NZ) (b M 4 Ferrando (NZ) - Hasta la Brahma (NZ) 

T: Team Rogerson J: J J Fawcett

2.	 Ridgeview Vicky (NZ) (br M 5 What’s the Story (NZ) - Laugh (NZ))

3.	 Berrettini (NZ) (b G 4 Vespa (NZ) - Tiebreaker (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:58.78 (last 600m)

R2: NZB Mega Maiden Series Mdn, $25,000, 2200m

1.	 Khando (NZ) (b M 5 Mongolian Khan (AUS) - Evens (NZ) 

T: Ms P Gerard J: Hayley Hassman

2.	 Honor Mission (NZ) (b M 4 Tarzino (NZ) - Commiserate (AUS))

3.	 Vadasha (NZ) (br M 5 Vadamos (FR) - Shaheen (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 2:16.18 (last 600m)

R3: Diprose Miller Mdn, $25,000, 1150m

1.	 King’s English (AUS) (b C 3 Snitzel (AUS) - English (AUS) 

T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: C J Grylls

2.	 Boomstruck (AUS) (b/br G 3 Spirit Of Boom (AUS) - Boogie-

dayz (AUS))

3.	 Rising Wind (NZ) (br G 4 Rageese (AUS) - Commanding Annie 

(NZ))

Margins: 5.8 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:06.81 (last 600m)

R4: Property Brokers Te Aroha Mdn, $25,000, 1150m

1.	 Get Me an Angel (NZ) (br F 3 Harry Angel (IRE) - Getemhel (NZ) 

T: Team Rogerson J: J J Fawcett

2.	 Withallmygrace (NZ) (b F 3 Ribchester (IRE) - Centreofattrac-

tion (NZ))

3.	 Arctic Jewel (NZ) (br F 3 Frosted (USA) - Miss Gem (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:07.95 (last 600m)

R5: Stable Books Mdn, $25,000, 1400m

1.	 Argo (NZ) (b C 3 Almanzor (FR) - Untamed Diamond (AUS) 

T: A W Pike J: Sam McNab

2.	 Night Wolf (NZ) (b G 3 Merchant Navy (AUS) - Don’t Cry Wolf 

(AUS))

3.	 Born to Be Royal (AUS) (b F 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Fatal 

Rendezvous (AUS))

Margins: 3 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:22.47 (last 600m)

R6: Travel Advocates Mdn, $25,000, 1400m

1.	 That’s Gold (AUS) (br C 3 Lucky Vega (IRE) - Longmu (AUS) 

T: C J Wood J: S T Collett

2.	 Fleeting Star (AUS) (b F 3 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) - Meteoric Lass 

(AUS))

3.	 Arthur (AUS) (b G 3 Camelot (GB) - Glengowan (IRE))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 3.8 lens. Time: 1:22.62 (last 600m)

R7: Mana Park Mdn, $25,000, 1400m

1.	 Bethany Dee (NZ) (b M 4 Embellish (NZ) - From Eden (NZ) 

T: D G Greene J: W B Kennedy

2.	 Horrie (NZ) (br G 4 American Pharoah (USA) - Contessa Va-

nessa (NZ))

3.	 Ivy’s Dancer (NZ) (b M 4 Contributer (IRE) - Ivy’s Court (NZ))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:22.34 (last 600m)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Rush%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587480
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Southland%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Send%20it%20Son%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Queen%20of%20Hawks%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587481
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Yallingup%20Girl%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Be%20My%20Belle%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Special%20Plan%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587482
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Divine%20Inanna%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gold%20Keeper%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Patchwork%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587483
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Snippety%20Legend%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Strapping%20Prophet%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Master%20Alex%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587408
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Karyon%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ridgeview%20Vicky%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Berrettini%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587409
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Khando%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Honor%20Mission%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vadasha%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587410
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=King's%20English%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Boomstruck%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rising%20Wind%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587411
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Get%20Me%20an%20Angel%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Withallmygrace%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Arctic%20Jewel%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587412
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Argo%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Night%20Wolf%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Born%20to%20Be%20Royal%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587413
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=That's%20Gold%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Fleeting%20Star%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Arthur%20(AUS)
https://yulonginvest.com.au/stallions-yulong-investments/lucky-vega/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587414
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bethany%20Dee%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Horrie%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ivy's%20Dancer%20(NZ)
https://www.cambridgestud.co.nz/stallion/embellish
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R8: Entain/NZB Insurance Pearl Series Mdn, $25,000, 1400m

1.	 Shiniqua (NZ) (b F 3 Hello Youmzain (FR) - Kabuki (NZ) 

T: S R Autridge J: J J Fawcett

2.	 Florenza (NZ) (b/br M 4 Belardo (IRE) - Keepher Close 

(NZ))

3.	 Aspiritta (NZ) (b F 3 Ancient Spirit (GER) - Back Date (NZ))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:22.81 (last 600m)

R9: Diprose Miller Chartered Accountants (Bm65), $25,000, 1150m

1.	 Paravane (AUS) (b M 4 Merchant Navy (AUS) - In the Van-

guard (AUS) 

T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: Hayley Hassman

2.	 Hot Card (NZ) (b F 3 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Dance Card (NZ))

3.	 Bonifleur (NZ) (b M 5 Burgundy (NZ) - Arpeggio (NZ))

Margins: 3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:07.15 (last 600m)

R10: Celebrate Xmas At The Races 7 December Hcp (68), $25,000, 

1400m

1.	 Zerre (NZ) (ch M 4 Zacinto (GB) - Kerre (IRE) 

T: Ms P Gerard J: Hayley Hassman

2.	 Larius Lacus (NZ) (b M 4 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Lamington 

Vegas (NZ))

3.	 Miriam (NZ) (b M 4 Super Seth (AUS) - Kim Dynasty (AUS))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:21.90 (last 600m)

Wyong NSW Good(4)
R1: Rarity Wholesale Mdn Plate, $42,000, 1625m

1.	 Celebrity (NZ) (b G 4 Shocking (AUS) - Proficient (NZ) 

T: Bjorn Baker J: Rachel King

2.	 Grunge (AUS) (b G 5 Grunt (NZ) - Catwalk Kitty (AUS))

3.	 Courting Emily (FR) (b G 4 Intello (GER) - Carolines Secret 

(GB))

Margins: 1.4 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:37.40 (last 600m 35.62)

R2: De Bortoli Wines Mdn Hcp, $42,000, 1000m

1.	 Harry The Thief (AUS) (b G 3 Harry Angel (IRE) - Classical 

Lass (AUS) 

T: Mitchell Beer & George Carpenter J: G Buckley

2.	 Extreme Courage (AUS) (b G 4 Extreme Choice (AUS) - Cour-

age’n’kindness (AUS))

3.	 Tigletta (AUS) (br/bl F 3 Capitalist (AUS) - Paulita (USA))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:57.66 (last 600m 33.96)

R3: Domeland Midway Hcp (C1), $45,000, 1350m

1.	 Purple Rose (AUS) (b/br M 4 Exosphere (AUS) - Westside 

Magic (AUS) 

T: John Thompson J: Zac Lloyd

2.	 Last Druid (AUS) (b G 4 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Shannara 

(AUS))

3.	 Paji Briway (AUS) (b M 7 Artie Schiller (USA) - Jalaurabel 

(AUS))

Margins: 2.7 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:17.51 (last 600m 34.96)

R4: Carlton & United Breweries Provincial Mdn Plate, $45,000, 

1350m

1.	 I Am Carrot (AUS) (b G 3 Castelvecchio (AUS) - Ten Carat 

Rock (AUS) 

T: Nacim Dilmi J: Reece Jones

2.	 Rustemo (AUS) (b G 3 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Swertemo 

(AUS))

3.	 Exceeding Limits (AUS) (b G 3 Exceedance (AUS) - Belle De 

Jeu (NZ))

Margins: 2 lens, 2.9 lens. Time: 1:18.09 (last 600m 34.98)

R5: Gosford Air - Heat Of The Rising Star Hcp (C1), $42,000, 

1100m

1.	 Columbia Blue (AUS) (b G 4 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Blue Blazers 

(AUS) 

T: Joseph Pride J: Mitch Stapleford

2.	 Sapling (AUS) (b F 3 Anders (AUS) - Sop (AUS))

3.	 Nothing But Net (AUS) (b G 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Swish 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:02.39 (last 600m 34.31)

R6: ABCOE Central Coast (Bm64), $42,000, 1300m

1.	 Rathoran (AUS) (b G 5 Shalaa (IRE) - Never Out (AUS) 

T: Jake Hull J: Anna Roper

2.	 So Long Farewell (NZ) (b G 4 Super Seth (AUS) - Sound Of 

Music (NZ))

3.	 Lugarno (AUS) (b G 4 Rubick (AUS) - Sofin (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:15.15 (last 600m 34.52)

R7: Central Coast Community News (Bm68), $42,000, 2125m

1.	 Subarctic (AUS) (b G 6 So You Think (NZ) - Mount Omei 

(AUS) 

T: Matthew Smith J: Zac Lloyd

2.	 General Soho (AUS) (b G 10 Epaulette (AUS) - Soho Madame 

(AUS))

3.	 Rhinestone Lad (NZ) (b G 5 Savabeel (AUS) - Crystalthecow-

girl (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 2:9.409 (last 600m 36.72)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587415
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Shiniqua%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Florenza%20(NZ)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Grunge%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Courting%20Emily%20(FR)
https://www.richhillstud.co.nz/stallions/shocking
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587434
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Harry%20The%20Thief%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Extreme%20Courage%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tigletta%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587435
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Purple%20Rose%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Last%20Druid%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Paji%20Briway%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587436
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rustemo%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Exceeding%20Limits%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587437
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587437
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Columbia%20Blue%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sapling%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Nothing%20But%20Net%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587438
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rathoran%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=So%20Long%20Farewell%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lugarno%20(AUS)
https://woodsideparkstud.com.au/shalaa/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587439
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Subarctic%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=General%20Soho%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rhinestone%20Lad%20(NZ)
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1	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 48	 14	 16	 2(2)	 $2,050,365	 Ole Dancer - 961,375

2	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 46	 12	 15	 2(2)	 $1,253,330	 Salty Pearl - 301,750

3	 King's Legacy (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Breakfast in Bed	 44	 12	 15	 0(0)	 $877,475	 Kujenga - 216,250

4	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 50	 11	 15	 2(2)	 $1,675,620	 Wodeton - 249,500

5	 Doubtland (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Miss Sharapova	 28	 11	 14	 0(0)	 $550,320	 All on Red - 140,370

6	 Ghaiyyath (IRE) 2015 - 2021	 Dubawi - Nightime	 28	 10	 13	 4(5)	 $2,506,240	 Observer - 1,753,500

7	 Farnan (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Tallow	 49	 10	 12	 0(0)	 $819,315	 Ninja - 131,175

8	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 36	 9	 10	 2(2)	 $1,530,235	 Beiwacht - 784,700

9	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 35	 9	 9	 0(0)	 $526,370	 Rohesia - 124,090

10	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 42	 8	 12	 0(0)	 $485,021	 Single Choice - 95,250

11	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 40	 8	 9	 0(0)	 $363,600	 Rarotonga - 85,200

12	 Lucky Vega (IRE) 2018 - 2021	 Lope de Vega - Queen of Carthage	 22	 6	 8	 0(0)	 $609,725	 Within the Law - 268,200

13	 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) 2017 - 2021	 Savabeel - Cool 'n' Sassy	 29	 6	 6	 0(0)	 $308,330	 Cobra Club - 53,600

14	 Dirty Work (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Maidel	 20	 5	 7	 0(0)	 $313,860	 Voodoo Lass - 118,000

15	 Graff (AUS) 2015 - 2021	 Star Witness - Dinkum Diamond	 17	 5	 5	 0(0)	 $213,881	 Grafterburners - 73,300

16	 Admire Mars (JPN) 2016 - 2021	 Daiwa Major - Via Medici	 16	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $727,880	 Planet Red - 602,375

17	 Earthlight (IRE) 2017 - 2021	 Shamardal - Winters Moon	 17	 4	 7	 1(3)	 $658,515	 King of Light - 455,000

18	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 19	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $187,745	 Luna Bay - 36,000

19	 Fierce Impact (JPN) 2014 - 2021	 Deep Impact - Keiai Gerbera	 22	 3	 4	 0(0)	 $156,115	 Fine Star - 77,290

20	 Peltzer (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 So You Think - Miss Otto	 17	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $210,605	 Thanks Gorgeous - 75,400

Leading Second Season Sires | in Australia by Winners
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RANK STALLION CODE 
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BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

1	 Ghaiyyath (IRE) 2015 - 2021	 Dubawi - Nightime	 28	 10	 13	 4(5)	 $2,506,240	 Observer - 1,753,500

2	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 48	 14	 16	 2(2)	 $2,050,365	 Ole Dancer - 961,375

3	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 50	 11	 15	 2(2)	 $1,675,620	 Wodeton - 249,500

4	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 36	 9	 10	 2(2)	 $1,530,235	 Beiwacht - 784,700

5	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 46	 12	 15	 2(2)	 $1,253,330	 Salty Pearl - 301,750

6	 King's Legacy (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Breakfast in Bed	 44	 12	 15	 0(0)	 $877,475	 Kujenga - 216,250

7	 Farnan (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Tallow	 49	 10	 12	 0(0)	 $819,315	 Ninja - 131,175

8	 Admire Mars (JPN) 2016 - 2021	 Daiwa Major - Via Medici	 16	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $727,880	 Planet Red - 602,375

9	 Earthlight (IRE) 2017 - 2021	 Shamardal - Winters Moon	 17	 4	 7	 1(3)	 $658,515	 King of Light - 455,000

10	 Lucky Vega (IRE) 2018 - 2021	 Lope de Vega - Queen of Carthage	 22	 6	 8	 0(0)	 $609,725	 Within the Law - 268,200

11	 Doubtland (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Miss Sharapova	 28	 11	 14	 0(0)	 $550,320	 All on Red - 140,370

12	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 35	 9	 9	 0(0)	 $526,370	 Rohesia - 124,090

13	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 42	 8	 12	 0(0)	 $485,021	 Single Choice - 95,250

14	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 40	 8	 9	 0(0)	 $363,600	 Rarotonga - 85,200

15	 Dirty Work (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Maidel	 20	 5	 7	 0(0)	 $313,860	 Voodoo Lass - 118,000

16	 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) 2017 - 2021	 Savabeel - Cool 'n' Sassy	 29	 6	 6	 0(0)	 $308,330	 Cobra Club - 53,600

17	 Graff (AUS) 2015 - 2021	 Star Witness - Dinkum Diamond	 17	 5	 5	 0(0)	 $213,881	 Grafterburners - 73,300

18	 Peltzer (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 So You Think - Miss Otto	 17	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $210,605	 Thanks Gorgeous - 75,400

19	 Prague (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Purely Spectacular	 16	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $198,785	 Straight Sets - 53,600

20	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 19	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $187,745	 Luna Bay - 36,000
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1	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 19	 9	 9	 1(1)	 $224,972	 Platinum Diamond - 46,600

2	 Circus Maximus (IRE) 2016 - 2021	 Galileo - Duntle	 11	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $80,925	 Circus Trix - 17,450

3	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 7	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $82,525	 Quondo - 44,985

4	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 2	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $78,135	 Platinum Pantheon - 47,735

5	 Ancient Spirit (GER) 2015 - 2021	 Invincible Spirit - Assisi	 11	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $31,050	 Bobby McGee - 10,730

6	 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) 2017 - 2021	 Savabeel - Cool 'n' Sassy	 2	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $89,085	 Cool Aza Rene - 75,100

7	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $65,690	 Alottago - 62,360

8	 Farnan (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Tallow	 3	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $46,285	 Passiflora - 36,960

9	 King's Legacy (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Breakfast in Bed	 6	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $45,352	 Queen's Evidence - 18,375

10	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 4	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $44,000	 Intention - 21,900

11	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 4	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $28,225	 Sweet Talkin Gal - 15,310

12	 Lucky Vega (IRE) 2018 - 2021	 Lope de Vega - Queen of Carthage	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $17,040	 That's Gold - 17,040

13	 Fierce Impact (JPN) 2014 - 2021	 Deep Impact - Keiai Gerbera	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $18,870	 Yokozuna - 18,500

14	 Banquo (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Noondie	 3	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $10,390	 Justin Case - 7,400

15	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,750	 Pacific Breeze - 4,750

16	 Earthlight (IRE) 2017 - 2021	 Shamardal - Winters Moon	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,600	 Star Onehundred - 3,600

17	 King of Comedy (IRE) 2016 - 2021	 Kingman - Stage Presence	 3	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $2,975	 King Jakkal - 2,225

18	 Ghaiyyath (IRE) 2015 - 2021	 Dubawi - Nightime	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $2,590	 More Bliss - 2,590

19	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $1,650	 Lumumba - 1,650
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1	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 19	 9	 9	 1(1)	 $224,972	 Platinum Diamond - 46,600

2	 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) 2017 - 2021	 Savabeel - Cool 'n' Sassy	 2	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $89,085	 Cool Aza Rene - 75,100

3	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 7	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $82,525	 Quondo - 44,985

4	 Circus Maximus (IRE) 2016 - 2021	 Galileo - Duntle	 11	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $80,925	 Circus Trix - 17,450

5	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 2	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $78,135	 Platinum Pantheon - 47,735

6	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $65,690	 Alottago - 62,360

7	 Farnan (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Tallow	 3	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $46,285	 Passiflora - 36,960

8	 King's Legacy (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Breakfast in Bed	 6	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $45,352	 Queen's Evidence - 18,375

9	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 4	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $44,000	 Intention - 21,900

10	 Ancient Spirit (GER) 2015 - 2021	 Invincible Spirit - Assisi	 11	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $31,050	 Bobby McGee - 10,730

11	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 4	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $28,225	 Sweet Talkin Gal - 15,310

12	 Fierce Impact (JPN) 2014 - 2021	 Deep Impact - Keiai Gerbera	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $18,870	 Yokozuna - 18,500

13	 Lucky Vega (IRE) 2018 - 2021	 Lope de Vega - Queen of Carthage	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $17,040	 That's Gold - 17,040

14	 Banquo (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Noondie	 3	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $10,390	 Justin Case - 7,400

15	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,750	 Pacific Breeze - 4,750

16	 Earthlight (IRE) 2017 - 2021	 Shamardal - Winters Moon	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,600	 Star Onehundred - 3,600

17	 King of Comedy (IRE) 2016 - 2021	 Kingman - Stage Presence	 3	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $2,975	 King Jakkal - 2,225

18	 Ghaiyyath (IRE) 2015 - 2021	 Dubawi - Nightime	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $2,590	 More Bliss - 2,590

19	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $1,650	 Lumumba - 1,650
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